
DOCKET NO. 602495 

IN RE EASTSDE HOTEL INC. 5 BEFORE THE 
D/B/A LINDA'S LOUNGE 5 
P E M T  NOS. MB-463859 & PE-463860 (j 

6 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
8 

TAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS 8 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-04-6446) 5 BEVERAGE COMMTSSION 

O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSTDERATION this 3rd day of September, 2004, the above- 
styled and numbered cause. 

After pToper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge 
Robert F. Jones, JT. The hearing convened on July 22,2004, and adjomed same date. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law on August 2,2004. This Proposal For Decision was properly 
served on all parties who were given an opportunity to fde Exceptions and Replies as part 
of the ~ecord herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Conmission, after 
review and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the  Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in 
the Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
into this Order, as if such were fuIly set out and separately stated herein. ALI Proposed 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically 
adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Code and 16 TAC 53 1.1, of the Commission Rules, that Mixed 
Beverage Permit No. MB-463 859 and Beverage Cartage P m i t  No. PE-463860 are hereby 
SUSPENDED, 

IT IS FURTITER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the 
amount of $1,800.00 on or before the 20th day of October, 2004, all rights and privileges 
under the above described pennits will be SUSPENDED for a period of twelve (I23 days, 
beginning at 12:01 A.M. on the 27th day o f  October, 2004. 



T h s  Order will become h a 1  and enforceable on September 24, 2004, unless a 
Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of t h i s  Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail 
as indicated below. 

W W S S  M Y  HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 3rd day of 
September, 2004. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

~ e u e n e  Fox, Assistant ~d&strator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage C o d s s i o n  

Robert F. Jones, Jr. 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
Fort Worth, Texas 
WA FACSIMILE: (81 7)  3 77-3 706 

Larry Whitten, President 
Eastside Hotel, Inc. 
Linda's Lounge 
RESPONDENT 
840 Hwy. 80 E. 
Abilene, Texas 79602 
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 1530 0003 1902 6540 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dewey A. B r a c h  
ATTORNEY FOR PETITTOh'ER 
T k a C  Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
Abilene District Ofice 



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

- 
DOCKET NUMBER: 602495 REGBSTF,R NUMBER: 

NAME: EASTSIDE HOTEL INC. TRADENAMIE: Z W A %  LOUNGE 

ADDRESS: 840 Hwy. 80 East 

DATE DUE: October 20,2004 

PE-S OR LICENSES: MB-463859 & PE-463860 

AMOUNT OF PENALm $1,800.06 

- 

- 
Amount remitted % Date remitted 

If you wish to a pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended, you may 
pay the amount assessed in the attached Order to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in 
Austin, Texas. IF YOU DO POT PAY THE C M L  PENALTY ON OR BEFOW TEE 20th 
DAY OF October, 2004, YOU WILL LOSE TRE OPPORTUWY TO PAY IT, A h 3  T?&E 
SUSPENSION S W L  BE XhlPOSED ON THE DATE AND TZME STATED IN TBE 
ORDER 

When paying a civil penalty, please remit the total amount stated and sign your name below. MAIL 
TJTIS FORM ALONG WETE YOUR PAYMENT TO: 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 13127 

Austin, Texas 7871 1 

For Overnight Delivery: 5806 Mesa Drive, Ausltin, Texas, 78731 

WE WlLLACCEPT ONLY U.S. POSTAL MONEY ORDERS, C E R m D  CEIXCKS, OR 
CASHEKS CHECKS. NO PERSONAL CFECKS. NO PARTIAL PAYMENTS. 

Your payment will not be accepted unless it is in proper form. Please make certain that the amount 
paid is the amount of the penalty assessed, that the U.S. Postal Money Order, Certified Check, or 
Cashier's Check is properly written, and that this form is attached to your payment. 

Signature of Responsible Party 

Street Address P.O. Box No. 

City State Zip Code 

Area Code/Telephone No. 
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEmRAGE 5 BEPORE W E  STATE OFFICE 
COmMIsSLON § 

5 
§ 

VS. 5 OF 
8 

EASTSTDE HOTEL, INC, 9 
D/B/A BROKEN ARROW LOUNGE 8 
'FAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS 8 
(TABC CASE NO. 602495) 5 ADMLNISTRATZVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The SraffoftheTexas AIwhoficl3everageCu~sion (Staff) sought suspension of the permits 

held by EastsideHotel, Ine. dhJaBroken h w  Launge (Respondent). The StafYdlegedRespanden~ 

viohted t h e  Texas A h h a  Iic Beverage Code (the Codelwhen it: (1) permitted consllmptioa of an alcoholic 

- beverage on its premises dwingprohibired hours, and (2) permitted possession of nn alwholic beverage 

not coveredby anidvoice on Its premises. This proposalCnds that Respondeatviolatcd the Code as the 

Staffdeged. The A h i n h a t i v e  Law Judge (ACI) recommends that Respondent's p& be suspended 

or that Rcsponderlt be dlowed to pay a civil penalty in the alternative. 

On July 22,2004. a public hearing was convened before AW Robcn F. Jones l r .  at the State 

0 E c e  of Administrative H h g ,  6777 Camp Bowie Boulevard, Suite 400, Port Wor& Tarrant County, 

Tern.  Staff was represented by Dewey A, Brackin, an attorney with the TABC Legal Division, 

Respondent appeared through its president, b y  Whitten. The record was closed on July 22, 2004. 

Notice and jurisdi~tion were not contested issues, and those matters are addressed only in the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of l a w .  
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The parties stipulated to the facts of the case. The TAW issued Respondent mixed beverage 

permit MI3463 859 and beverage cmage permit PE463860. Rwpnndent's premises are. located at 840 

HighwaySOFi.wt,Abilene, TaylorCounty, Texas. OnOctober26,2002, at approximately 12:48 a.m , 

T B C  Agents Cathleen Cavazos and Rnrold Salmon made a routhe inspeetion~fRmpondent's prmkes. 

A partywas taking place inRespondwt's banquet haI1, which is a partthe permitted premises The door 

was locked. When the agents gained entry, h e y  confirmed that anumber of peoplewere consuming 

alcoholic bmerages . Tbe a g e  were informed by Respondent's wnplogee, Jerylifer Walker, that the pwty 

was private and was aBYOB (bring your own bottle) party. The guests at the party confinned they had 

bmugbt their own alcoholic beverages onto the premises. The agents treated the situation as ap 

administrative matter and did not file cfiminal charges. 

- Larry Whitten, Respondent's president, rwtified onbehdfoFRespondent. Ms. Whiten testified 

he has been operating hotek and bars in the Abilene area for 1 8 yeass. On tbree prior occasions, he bas 

been approached to host after-hours partis for various people and causes. He has done so based Qpon 

ateJepbnemnversationhehad~ithaTABCcomplianceofXioerin 1988. Mr. Whittentestified hewas 

informod that an after-hours private partyon a permitted premises was legal $(I) the alcohoIic bwerases 

served were privately purchased, (2) the alcoholicbeverages belonging to Respondent were locked away, 

and (3) the server was not paid byffespandent, but instead remunerated by tips fmmtheguests. Mr. 

Whitten testified that the October 26,2002, party was wnductedw der those conditions. He admitted 

h a t  die p m y  was in fact in violatio~~ofthe Code, but asserted that theviolatitions wwenot intentional but 

were the result of mistaken reliance on misunderstood advice. 

Respondent has two prior violations. On August 1 5,2000, the TABC iinpcsed a seven-day 

suspension ~FRespondtdsplermits f i r  selling an alcoholic bwerageto aminor. Respondent had the option 

of paying a S 1,050 penalty. The violation took place on August 3,2000. On Febmwy 4,2004, the 

f ABC imposed a 10-day suspensionofRespondent's p m i t s  for having an intoxicated employee anthe 
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premises. Respondent had Ithe optionsf payhg a $1,500 penalty. Theviolation too kptace on January4, 

2004. 

.m. DISCUSSTON AND ANALYSIS 

A, The Governing Lnw 

Respondent violated Section 105.06 ofthe Codewhenitpermitted consslrnption of an dcoholic 

beverageon its premises duringprohibited hours.' Respondent violated Section 28.06 ofthe Code when 

it permitted possession of an alcoholic beverage not mvered by aninvoiceon its premism? The TABC's 

standard penaIty chart allows asettlement3 ofafwe-daysuspension for nf~sttimeviolationof Section 

105.06(b) nnd a 10-daysuspawion for a fist tirneviulationcrfSecti~n28.06.~ The standclrd penalty chart 

i s  not binding in a SOAH hearing, and any penalty recommended must be based on the r e c o ~ d . ~  Since 
- Respondent hasviolated the Code, theRespondent's pennits are subject to suspension for as long as 60 

days.'; 

Respondent kentitled to an opportunityto pay a civil penalty rather have its permits suspended. 

TPx ALC. W .  CODRANN. S; T05.OG(b] ~ m o n  2004) (the Code) stab: 3 penronMmmilv moffenseirhe 
wnuume$ or posscsum with intmt to consume tm almholic bmcmge in a public place at any time an Shday behvca 
1:15 s . m  uad 12nmnornnanyoh~rlnybetwccn 12:15 a.m.an37a.m."Octobw26,2002wasaStl1~y~ 

28.06(b) of thc  Code states: "No holder of a mixed bwemgc p m i t ,  nor any ofiTce~*, agent, or empk4yee eT 
a hddcr, may posscss rn p d  to b e  possascd orl the premises for whch Lhc permit is  is5~c3 my alcol~olic bcvnage 
which is not covered by un invoice fiom the supplier h m  wbonl thc doahalic beverage wan p h c d . "  

' 16 TEX. hnm. CODE CAC) 1$37.60(a). 

- fj 11.61 0112) of the Code. Thc Stuff did not s c p u t  oancella~ion of K-poudent's p ~ d t 3 .  and this proporrnl 
will consider a swpmsion only, 
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~ h e c i v i l ~ e n ~ ~ ~ m ~ m t b c ~ ~ ~ ~ S l 5 0 f o r c a ~ h & ~ ~ f s u s ~ b n ~  Themount"mustbe appropriate 

for thcnawe and seriousness of the~iolasion,"~ and shbuId seflect considationof the type of licenseor 

permit held, the type sf violation, m y  aggravating or ameIiorating circtlmstnnccs, and the permittee's 

 violation^.^ The amount may not bc based on the kancial condition of Respondent." 

B. Asgumcn ts and Analysis 

The Staff recommended a civil penalty of 3750 for the violation of Section 105.06 (5 days X 

$15O/day), andaciviJpenaky~f%1,500 forthe~iolatienofSection28.06 (IOdays X$lSO/day),ora 

total civil penalty of $2,250, The Staff baed its rewmmendation on fhs standard penalty chart but 

acknowledged that t h e m  @reach a different conchsion based rllpon the statutory factors se t  out in 

Section 11.64 1. 

2. Respondent 

Respondent argued that thwe violations were not, intentional and that its permits should be 

suspended for a total of days, or a civil pmlty  of $750 imposed. 

1 # 11.64(a) of thc Code. 

' 5 1 1 .G4 1 (u) of the Code. "Agpnt ing  ar amelioratq cirt:umstnncm" include: (1) hat thc violatinn could 
not rcllsonlthly have been prcumtd by the permi lk  or licensee by the mncisc of dm diligence; (2) h t  thc pamittct 
or I r e &  etmppcd: (3) thnt an agent, sawmi, or Grnployee of tln ptrmitlcc wr licmae violated this cod= without 
the howledge o f  the pami- ut licensee; (4) tlmt Ibc p d t t e c  Or licensee did not knowin&uifilate tlGs d c ;  (5 )  thst 
the pcrrmUw or licensee has dunmubated good faith, lnclujlng the taking of nGtions b rwrify the GensequsncEs oIihr: 
violation and to  dacr firtux violations: ur (6) that h e  violation wa P u Whni wl me. 5 5 1 1.64 1 [a)@), 1 1.64(c) of  the Cod=. 
Each will bc cans ided  below. 



Proposal Fur Dccisiuh 

The "nature and seriDugness"" ofthe violations come into focus when mnsiderjng the fobwing: 

Type of Per mi t Held. Respondent ho Ids a mixad beverage permjt and beverage cartage permit.'" 

L Type of  Viotation. Se~tion 105.06 of the Code is a 'Heahh, Safety and Welfare Violation.'' 
Section 28.06 is a "Major Regulntory ~iolation."" 

rn Any Aggravating or Ameliorating Circvmstnnces Concerning the Violations:14 Due 
Diligence. Respondent's violations could reason~bIyhave beeaprmenlted bythe exerciseofdue 
diligence. A telephone call to the lo calTABC age~ts would have disclosed the problem with an 
after-hours private party. Instead, MI. Whitten relied on information from 1988, hwdly an 
cxercise of due diligen~e.'~ 

Aggrnvating or Ameliorating Circumstances: Entrapment. NethesRespondent nor Ivir. 
Whittea was coaxed or persuaded to host the private party by law enforcement agents.I6 

Aggravating or Ameliarating Circumstanc~: Codeviolated Without the KnowIedge of  
the Respondent, Respondent in the personofMr. W e n k n e w  about and gave permission for 
the after hours pnrty. l7 

rn Aggravating or Ameliolating Circumstance: Knowing Violntion o f  the Code. A person 
acts howingly with respect to the nnture of  his conduct when he is m r e  of the nature of his 
conduct. ' Wr. Whitten thought allowing the after-horn party was Iawfbl so 10% as he fo Uowed 

'' 5 1 1.64 1 (a) of h e   cod^. 

" 5 11.64l(a)[l) nftht Code. 

" 5 11.64I{n)(2) fifthethtode; 16 TAC 5 37.60 (star~dudpeoaltychart). 

" 3 1 1.64 T (a)(3) r ~ f  the Code: 

'' 5 11.64(c)(l) nf the Code. 

1 1.64(~)(2) dthc  Codc;  EX. PENAL CODE ANZlr. 3 8 -06 ( V m o n  2004). 

9 r 1.64 (c)(3) of the Code. 

lS Tm. Parid CODS iWS- 5 6.03 (h) (Vernon 2004), 
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the advice he had received in 1988. Accordingly, Respondent did not knowingly violate the 
Code.'' 

Aggravating or Ameliorating Circumstances: Good Faith & Remedid Actions. Rwpndmt 
did not contest the essential facts of the case, and admitted that the private after-hours pmy 
violated the Code. Mr. Whitten's pledge n 6t to allow privat e aAer-hours parties is suffscient to 
assure any future v i~lations.~' 

Aggravating o r  Ameliorating Circumstances: Tech niw1 Viola tion. Thevielation of Section 
105 06 is not technical. The alcoholic bmrages were behg consumed at 12:48 a.m., well after 
the statutory cut off time of 12.15 a.m Theviolationwas clear cut and substantial. Theviolation 
of Section28.06 is technicdin the sense that although the dwholic beverages wereconsumed on 
thepremisesRespondent didnot purchasethe beveragesitself, andthtirservicewould probably 
not be subject to gross receipts taxes.z' 

w PreviousViolations. Sellingmalcoholicbeverageto aminorkatW~aIth,SafetymdWelfue 
Violation." The staddard penalty chat recommends a seven to 20 day swpensio~ for fitst 
violation. Respondent had the option for a seven-day suspension or to pay a $1,050 penalty. 
Having m intoxiated employee on the premises is a '?iIealth, Safety and Welfare Vjohtion" The 
standard penalty chartrecommends a 1040 1.5 daympension for first violation. Respondent had 
t he  option for a ten-day suspension or to pay a $ 1,500 p ~ n a l t y . ~  

h p o n d e n  t sells rn ixcd drinks and it is very imponant that its liquor business be run in accordance 

with the Code and TABC regulations. The statuesviolated are nor trivial. Mr. Whitten did not exercise 

due dihgence. R~pondent was dot tntrapped and the unlawfbl conduct had the fbU knowledge and c o ~ s  ent 

ofRespondent's officer. TheC'aafter-hours" vioIation was substantial. Respondent doe  not have a good 

histQryafpastviolations, whichwereserious andsubstantial. On theother hand, Mr. Wittendid not 

knowingly violate the hwn has demonstrated good fnith, and has takentbe necessary remedial actions. The 

'-' $ 3  11.64(c)(G): IOS.Ob@) (12:15 a m  cut-off): 16 TAC 641.5Q(a$(2)m (c~mplimmtaq alcoholic bwtrages m y  
be subiw to f h ~  p ~ s s  remiptq tax). 
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or an alternative civil penalty o f  $750. The ALJ recommends that the Commission impose a suspension 

for theviolation ofSection28.06 ofseven days or ae alternative civilpendtyof$I ,050. Even thoughthe 

vjolationofScction28.06~a~t~hnical, Respondentsurrenderedcontroloverarlaspectofitsptemisw. 

The Respondent's violation history militates against any further leniency, 

In summary, the ALJmrnmends that the Commission suspend Respondent's permits for 12 days 

or allow Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $1,800. 

TV. FJNDINGS OF FACT 

1 . The Texas AlcobolicBeverage Commission (TAX) issued EastsideHotel, Inc, d/b/a Broken 
Arrow Launge (Respondent) mixed beverage pemitMB463 859 and beverage W a g e  permit 
PE463860. 

3. On October 26,2002, at appmximabely F 2:48 a.m , TABC Agents Cathleen Cavazos and Harold 
Salmon made a routine inspection of Respondent's premises. 

4. A party was taking place in Respondent's permitted premises. A number of people were 
consuming alcoholic beverages. The agents were informed by Respondent's employee, Jennifer 
Walker, that the party was private and was a. BYQB (bridg your own bottle) party, The guests 
at the party confinned they had brought their own alcobohc beverages onto the premises, 

5 Larry Whitten is Respondent's president. Mr. Whiten authorized the October 26,2002, party 
on the basis of a telephone conversation he had with a TABC compliance officer in 1988. 

6. Mr.  Whitten believed an after-hours private p a g  on a permitted premises was legal if : 

(a) the alcoholic beverages served were privately purched,  

(kt) the alcohs lic beverages belonging to  the Respondent were locked 
away, and 

(c) the server was not paid by Respondent, but instead remunerated by 
tips 50rn the guests. 



0 8 / 0 2 / 2 0 0 4  1 3 ~ 4 8  FAX 

- 

Docket No. 458-04-6446 h p o r n l  Far Decision P r p  B 

7. Respondent permitted wmumption of m alw holic beverage on its premises during prohibited 
hours. 

8. Respondent permitted possession of an alcoholic beverage not covered by an invoice on its 
premises. 

9 .  Respondent'sviol~tions muld reasonably have been prevented bythe exercise of due diligence. 

1 0. Neither Respondent ~osPvEr. Wbitten was coaxed or persuaded to host the private party bylaw 
enforcemeat agents. 

1 1. Respondent, in the person ofMr. Whitten, h e w  about and gave permission for the &cr houzs 
PW. 

, 12. Respondent did not howjngly violate the Code. 

13. Resp~ndentdidnotconte~ttbte~~entialfactsoftht~~,~da~ttedZh~thepriya~teaffer-haurs 
party violated the Code. 

14, Mr. Wbitten's pledge not to aIIow private after-hours parties is sufficient to assure any fiture 
violations. 

1 5 .  The violation of Section 105 -06 is not technical because the alcoholic beweraga were being 
consumed at 12:48 a.m., well afierthe statutorycut offtime of 12: 15 a.m Theviolationwas clear 
cut and substantial. 

1 6.  The violation af Section28.06 is technica1 intbe sensethat the almholic beverages consumed on 
the premises were nqt purchased by Respondent. 

17. On August 15,2000, the TAEiC imposed a seven-day suspension ofRespondent's permits for 
s e b g  analcoholic beverage to a minor. Respondent had theoption ofpaying a % 1,050penalty. 
TheviolaSon took placeon August 3,2000. Selling an alcoholic beverage to aminor is listed m 
TABC's standar.dpenaItycbartaa a'W&, Saf~tyandWeIfar;ewolation." Thestrrndardpenalty 
chart recommends a seven $0 20 day suspension for first violation. 

18 On Febmary 4,2004, the TABC imposed R 10-day suspension of Respondent" permits for 
having an intoxicated employee on the premises. Respondent had theoption ofpaybg a $1,500 
penalty. The via lation took place on Jmuary 4,2004. Having an intoxicated employee on the 
premises is listed hTTABC's stnndard penalty chart as a6'Health, Safety and WelFareViolation." 
The standard penalty chart recommends a 10-40 15 day suspension for first violation, 
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On Jufy2,2004, StaEhsued a notice ofhe na-g a l l p w t i e s  that a hearing would be held 
on the appl itation and informing the pantis t h e ,  place, and name ofthe hmkg,  ofthe led 
authority andjurisdictionunder whichthe ww to be held, gh4ngreferencet.o the 
sections of the statutes and mIes involve eluding a she* plain statement of the matten 
assested. 

On July 22,2004, a public hearing was mnv ned before ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr. at the State 
Ofice ofAdmh&ative Heatings, 6777 Cam Bowje BouIevard, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Tanant 
County,Texas. StaffwasreprmmtedbyDe eyA.Brackin,mattomeywiththeTABCCegal 
Division, Respondent appemed through its p ident, Larry Whitten. The recordwas cbsed on 
July 22, 2004. i 

V. CONCLUS1 NS OF LAW 9 
TABC hasjurisdict ion over this matter pu to Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code (the Code). 

SOAH has jurisdiction over all matters r o the conduct of a hearing in this proceeding, 
including the preparationof a proposal fo nwithfdmgs offact and canclusions of aw, 
pursuant to TEX. Gov'~ CODE GNN. c 

Notice of the hearing was provided as r q i r  by the Administrative Procedure Act, 7 % ~ .  Wv'r 
CODE Aw. 85 200 1: .05 1 and 20Q1.052 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Code whenit allowed ~ o n s u ~ t i o n  of 
an aIcoholic beverage on its hours. Ej 105.06 of the Code. 

Basedontheforegoingfmdin~, 
an alcoholic beverage not 

Based on the foregoing fmdings, Respondc is entitled to m opportunity to pay a civil penalty 
rather have i ts permits suspended $ 11.64 a) ofthe Code. t 
Based anthe foregoing fmdings, ~espondent%ppwmits 
of the Code. 

Based on the foregoing findings, and comi ring the nature and seriousness ofRespondentas 
Yiol~tions, the ALJ recommends that the Co issionsvspend Respondent's permits for 12 days 
or allow Respondent to  pay a civil penalty f $1,800 f 

are subject to suspension. 3 1 1 "61 (b)(Z) 
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SIGNED August 2,2004. 


